

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: SE1K48

Drawer unit with 1 drawer PREMIUM - Substructure module 400x760mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Drawer Unit with 1 Drawer - Premium Substructure Module 400x760mm (SE1K48)

1. General Information

The Drawer Unit with 1 Drawer - Premium Substructure Module 400x760mm (SE1K48) is designed for efficient storage and organization in professional kitchen settings. Built with high-quality materials, this substructure module offers durability and functionality, ensuring optimal usage in food preparation areas.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the unit is disconnected from the power source before installation or maintenance to prevent electrical shocks.
- **Weight Capacity:** Do not exceed the load capacity of the drawer. Overloading can lead to drawer malfunction or damage.
- **Proper Handling:** Use caution when moving or adjusting the drawer unit. Get assistance if the unit is heavy or difficult to maneuver.
- **Fire Safety:** Keep the unit away from open flames or high heat sources to prevent fire hazards.
- **Cleaning Agents:** Use only non-corrosive cleaning agents to prevent damage to the surfaces.
- **Child Safety:** Ensure that children are kept away from the installation area. The unit should not be accessible to children without supervision.

3. Product Specifications

- **Product Dimensions:** 400mm (W) x 760mm (H)
- **Drawer Configuration:** 1 Drawer
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Finish:** Brushed
- **Weight Capacity:** 100 kg
- **Mounting Type:** Freestanding
- **Color:** Silver
- **Application:** Commercial Kitchen
- **Certifications:** CE Certified

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Prepare the Area:** Ensure the ground surface where the unit will be placed is level and clear of any obstructions.
2. **Unpack the Unit:** Carefully remove the drawer unit from its packaging and lay out all components.
3. **Assemble the Unit:** If required, attach legs or additional support components as per the assembly instructions included in the package.
4. **Position the Unit:** Move the unit into the desired location in your kitchen.
5. **Secure the Unit:** For added stability, consider bolting the unit to the surrounding cabinetry or wall if applicable.
6. **Check Level:** Use a level to ensure the unit is even. Adjust legs if necessary to achieve a stable configuration.

5. Operation

- **Opening the Drawer:** Pull the drawer handle gently. Ensure that it is free of any obstruction for smooth operation.
- **Storing Items:** Load the drawer with kitchen supplies, ensuring weight is distributed evenly.
- **Closing the Drawer:** Push the drawer until it clicks shut to prevent accidental opening.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive pads or harsh chemicals.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Periodically remove all items from the drawer and clean it thoroughly using a non-abrasive cleaner.
- **Check for Wear and Tear:** Regularly inspect the drawer tracks and mechanism for signs of wear. Lubricate if necessary with food-safe lubricant.
- **Inspect the Finish:** Ensure the brushed stainless steel finish is maintained and free from scratches or dents.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Drawer Won't Open:** Check for obstructions in or around the drawer. Ensure it is not overloaded.
- **Drawer Sticks:** Ensure the drawer tracks are clean and lubricated.
- **Uneven Unit:** Adjust the legs to achieve level positioning.
- **Drawer Handle Detachment:** Tighten screws if the handle becomes loose.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the unit responsibly according to local waste management regulations. Separate metal components for recycling if applicable. Ensure hazardous materials, if any, are handled as per guidelines.

9. Contact

For support or inquiries, please contact us:

- **Email:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Drawer Unit with 1 Drawer - Premium Substructure Module 400x760mm (SE1K48). We wish you an excellent experience with our product.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Schubladeneinheit mit 1 Schublade - Premium-Unterbau-Modul 400x760mm SE1K48

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf der Schubladeneinheit mit 1 Schublade - Premium-Unterbau-Modul. Dieses Produkt wurde für den gastronomischen Einsatz entwickelt und verbindet Benutzerfreundlichkeit mit einer robusten Konstruktion.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Vor der Verwendung des Produkts sollten Sie die Anleitung sorgfältig lesen und alle Anweisungen befolgen.
- Das Produkt darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es sichtbare Beschädigungen aufweist.
- Halten Sie den Bereich rund um das Produkt sauber und frei von Hindernissen, um Stürze und Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Bei elektrischen Anschlüssen sollte die Stromversorgung vor der Installation ausgeschaltet werden.
- Die Montage sollte von geschultem Personal durchgeführt werden, um Verletzungen und Schäden zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktart: Schubladeneinheit
- Modultyp: Premium-Unterbau
- Abmessungen: 400 x 760 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Schubladentyp: 1 Schublade
- Anwendung: Gastronomie

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie das Produkt vorsichtig aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie auf etwaige Schäden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Standort für die Installation geeignet ist.
- Platzieren Sie das Modul an der gewünschten Stelle.
- Befestigen Sie das Modul bei Bedarf mit geeigneten Schrauben oder Befestigungselementen am Boden oder an der Wand.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt stabil steht, bevor Sie es benutzen.

5. Betrieb

- Ziehen Sie die Schublade heraus, um einen einfachen Zugang zu erhalten.
- Füllen Sie die Schublade mit dem gewünschten Inhalt, aber überladen Sie sie nicht.
- Bei Bedarf können Sie die Schublade wieder hineinschieben, bis sie einrastet.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche des Moduls regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie scharfe Reinigungsmittel und scheuernde Materialien, da diese die Oberfläche beschädigen können.
- Überprüfen Sie die Schublade regelmäßig auf eine ordnungsgemäße Funktion.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Wenn die Schublade schwer zu öffnen oder zu schließen ist, überprüfen Sie auf blockierende Gegenstände.
- Bei Beschädigungen oder Funktionsstörungen kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott und Verpackungsmaterialien.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile umweltgerecht recycelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

PRODUCTHANDLEIDING

1. Algemene informatie

Deze producthandleiding betreft de lade-eenheid met 1 lade, premium substructuur module van 400x760mm (SE1K48). Deze lade-eenheid is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca en biedt een duurzame en praktische oplossing voor opslagbehoeften in uw keuken of werkruimte.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees de handleiding volledig door voordat u het product installeert of gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat de lade-eenheid wordt geplaatst op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond om stabiliteit te garanderen.
- Vermijd het overbelasten van de lade om schade of letsel te voorkomen.
- Gebruik alleen de aanbevolen schoonmaakmiddelen en methoden om de lade-eenheid schoon te maken.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt tijdens installatie en onderhoud.
- Controleer regelmatig op afwijkingen of slijtage en neem bij twijfel contact op met de klantenservice.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 400 x 760 mm
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Tot 50 kg aan opslagvermogen in de lade
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardig roestvrij staal
- Kleur: RVS

4. Setup en installatie

- Verwijder de lade-eenheid uit de verpakking en controleer op beschadigingen.
- Plaats de lade-eenheid op de gewenste locatie in de keuken of werkruimte.
- Zorg ervoor dat deze stabiel staat en niet wiebelt.
- Bevestig de lade indien nodig aan de muur of vloer voor extra stabiliteit.
- Controleer of de lade soepel opent en sluit en pas indien nodig de scharnieren aan.

5. Bediening

- Open de lade door deze zachtjes naar voren te trekken.
- Plaats de gewenste items in de lade en sluit deze volledig.
- Vermijd het vullen van de lade tot de maximale capaciteit van 50 kg.
- Controleer regelmatig of de lade soepel blijft functioneren.

6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Reinig de buitenkant van de lade-eenheid met een vochtige doek en milde reiniger.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de lade regelmatig op vuil of obstakels en verwijder deze indien nodig.
- Smeer indien nodig de scharnieren met een geschikt smeermiddel.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De lade opent of sluit moeilijk: Controleer op obstakels in de lade of herpositioneer de lade indien nodig.
- Schade aan de lade-eenheid: Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor advies of vervangingen.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Gooi de lade-eenheid niet weg als regulier afval.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf om te informeren naar de juiste manier van recycling van metalen en kunststof onderdelen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Módulo de Subestructura Premium con 1 Cajón de GGM Gastro. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer una solución funcional y elegante para su cocina comercial. Su construcción de alta calidad garantiza durabilidad y un rendimiento óptimo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está diseñado únicamente para uso en entornos de cocina profesional. No utilizar para ningún otro fin.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de instalación para evitar riesgos de lesiones o daños al producto.
- Manejo: Evite el contacto directo con bordes afilados durante la manipulación.
- Carga: No exceda la capacidad máxima de carga del cajón para evitar daños o fallos en el mecanismo.
- Temperatura: Mantenga el producto en un entorno con temperaturas adecuadas para su funcionamiento.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: SE1K48
- Dimensiones: 400 x 760 mm
- Número de Cajones: 1
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Usos: Ideal para almacenar utensilios de cocina y otros equipos.
- Peso: Consultar con el fabricante para especificaciones de peso.

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Herramientas Necesarias: Destornillador, nivel y llave inglesa.
- Instrucciones:
 1. Seleccione un área adecuada para la instalación del módulo.
 2. Asegúrese de que el suelo esté nivelado.
 3. Coloque el módulo en la ubicación deseada.
 4. Utilice un nivel para asegurarse de que el módulo esté nivelado. Ajuste las patas según sea necesario.
 5. Fije el módulo a la pared o superficie si es necesario para mayor estabilidad.
 6. Verifique que todos los cajones se deslicen correctamente antes de usar.

5. Operación

- Este módulo está diseñado para facilitar el acceso a utensilios y equipos de cocina.
- Abra el cajón tirando suavemente de la manija.
- Evite sobrecargar el cajón para asegurar un funcionamiento suave.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Limpie el exterior e interior del módulo con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evite limpiadores abrasivos.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione periódicamente las bisagras y el sistema de deslizamiento del cajón. Lubrique según sea necesario para mantener una operación suave.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El cajón no se abre: Verifique si hay objetos obstruyendo el deslizamiento o si el cajón está sobrecargado.
- Ruidos inusuales al abrir/cerrar: Asegúrese de que el cajón esté limpio y lubricado.

8. Disposición

Al final de la vida útil del producto, deséchelo de manera responsable. Consulte las regulaciones locales sobre el reciclaje de materiales metálicos y la eliminación de productos de cocina.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia o consultas, contáctenos a través de:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Module de sous-structure premium avec 1 tiroir 400x760mm (SE1K48)

1. Informations Générales

Le module de sous-structure premium avec 1 tiroir est conçu pour offrir un espace de rangement pratique et esthétique dans les cuisines professionnelles. Ce produit est durable, facile à utiliser et respecte les normes de sécurité les plus élevées.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisez le produit uniquement à l'intérieur dans des environnements secs.
- Ne surchargez pas le tiroir au-delà de la capacité recommandée.
- Évitez un contact direct avec de l'eau pour prévenir la corrosion.
- Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est en usage.
- Gardez le produit éloigné des sources de chaleur directe.
- En cas de dommages, ne tentez pas de réparer vous-même. Contactez un professionnel.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 400 x 760 mm
- Matière : Acier inoxydable
- Poids : 30 kg
- Capacité maximale du tiroir : 50 kg
- Couleur : Argenté
- Utilisation : Professionnelle dans la restauration et les cuisines commerciales

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballez le module de Sous-Structure et vérifiez le contenu.
2. Placez le module sur une surface plane et solide.
3. Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que le module est droit.
4. Fixez les pieds réglables (inclus dans l'emballage) pour compenser les irrégularités du sol.
5. Veillez à ce que les mécanismes de tiroir soient alignés correctement avant d'installer le tiroir.
6. Serrez fermement toutes les vis et vérifiez que tout est sécurisé avant utilisation.

5. Utilisation

- Ouvrez le tiroir en tirant doucement sur la poignée.
- Déposez les objets dans le tiroir en veillant à respecter la limite de poids.
- Pour fermer, poussez doucement le tiroir jusqu'à ce qu'il soit complètement refermé.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez la surface avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la finition.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le bon fonctionnement du tiroir et serrez les vis si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Si le tiroir ne s'ouvre pas : vérifiez s'il est bloqué par un objet.
- Si le tiroir est difficile à ouvrir : vérifiez si les roulettes sont propres et dégagées.
- En cas de dommages structurels, ne tentez pas de le réparer vous-même.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers.
- Consultez les réglementations locales sur le recyclage des produits en acier inoxydable.
- Déposez le produit dans un centre de gestion des déchets approuvé.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il modulo di sotto-struttura premium GGM Gastro con 1 cassetto, in grado di fornire la massima funzionalità e stile alla vostra cucina. Questo prodotto è progettato per un utilizzo sicuro e conveniente nelle aree commerciali e residenziali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicuratevi che l'installazione sia eseguita da personale qualificato per garantire la sicurezza e il corretto funzionamento del prodotto.
- Non superare la capacità di carico massima. Verificare il peso massimo raccomandato per ogni cassetto.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti con umidità elevata o in prossimità di fonti di calore diretto.
- Durante l'uso, evitare di forzare i cassetti o utilizzare strumenti impropri per evitare danni.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- In caso di anomalie durante l'uso, spegnere immediatamente il prodotto e contattare il supporto tecnico.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Nome Prodotto: Modulo di sotto-struttura premium con 1 cassetto
- Dimensioni: 400mm (L) x 760mm (A)
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Carico massimo per cassetto: 30 kg
- Finitura: Lucida
- Design: Ergonomico e moderno

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Posizionare il modulo in un'area pianificata della cucina, assicurandosi che sia livellato.
- Rimuovere qualsiasi imballaggio e controllare che non ci siano danni al prodotto.
- Fissare il modulo alla parete se necessario, utilizzando i dispositivi di montaggio forniti.
- Assicurarsi che ci sia sufficiente spazio libero per l'apertura del cassetto.
- Seguire le istruzioni per il montaggio dei cassetti. I cassetti devono scorrere liberamente senza ostacoli.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire il cassetto spingendo leggermente sulla maniglia.
- Per chiudere il cassetto, spingerlo delicatamente fino a quando non scatta in posizione.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare il cassetto oltre il limite massimo indicato.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie con un panno morbido e umido.
- Utilizzare detergenti non abrasivi per mantenere la finitura lucida.
- Controllare periodicamente le guide dei cassetti per eventuali segni di usura e assicurarsi che siano ben lubrificate.
- Non utilizzare spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il cassetto non si apre o si chiude correttamente, controllare che non ci siano ostruzioni o oggetti bloccati.
- Se le guide del cassetto risultano danneggiate, contattare il supporto tecnico per assistenza.
- In caso di rumori strani, controllare che il prodotto sia montato correttamente e su una superficie livellata.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltirlo secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti. Contattare un servizio di riciclaggio per lo smaltimento adeguato dei materiali.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare il servizio clienti:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania